

Date: April 10, 2015
 To: Committee on Undergraduate Curriculum
 From: Gina Jones, Registrar
 Subject: CUC Meeting

The Committee on Undergraduate Curriculum met at 2:00pm on Friday, April 10, 2015 in the West Center Computer Lab. In attendance were committee members William Thacker, Tom Polaski, Jason Tslentis, Kristen Wonderlich, Kelly Costner, and Laura Ullrich. Also present were Gina Jones, Pam Wash, Alice McLaine, Janet Wojcik, Kathy Davis, and Andrew Vorder Bruegge.

Minutes

The following 21 Proposals for Program Change (Degree) were approved and can be found on the Curriculum Action System. They are forwarded to Academic Council for approval:

Degree	Major	Conc.	Department	Action
BA	ARTS	CERT	Fine Arts	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 129 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce total hours required in the major from 100 to 97; Add ARTH 175, 176 and 348 to list of courses required in major; Remove EDCO 203, 306 and 351 from list of courses required major; Remove General Electives
BA	DANC	CERT	Theatre and Dance	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 124 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce total hours required in the major from 82 to 80; Add DCED 343 to list of required courses in the major; Remove EDCO 203, 306 and 351 from list of courses required in the major; Increase General Elective range from 1-4 to 3-9
BA	THTR	CERT	Theatre and Dance	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 124 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce number of credits required in major from 83 to 82; Add THED 343 and THRA 360 to list of courses required in the major; Remove THRA 378, 379, EDCO 203, 306 and 351 from list of courses required in the major
BA	THTR	MUST	Theatre and Dance	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 124 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Change minimum grade required for courses in the major from "C" to "C-"; Increase number of credits required for MUSA 101D from 2 to 4; Require MUST 101, 103 and MUSA 11A; Include MUSA 101D in approved courses in Vocal Ensembles; Decrease General Elective range from 32-35 to 5-20
BM	MPER	COMP	Music	MODIFY PROGRAM: Change program title from Bachelor of Music in Performance with a Concentration in Composition to Bachelor of Music in Composition; Reduce total hours required for degree from 135 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached); Reduce total hours required in the major from 91 to 83; Remove 6 hours of MUSA/MUST electives from major requirements; Add MUSR 282, 212, 312, 412, and 498 to required courses in the major; Increase General Elective range from 0-4 to 0-5.

BS	ATRN		Physical Education, Sport and Human Performance	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 127-128 to 125-126; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce total hours required in the major from 81 to 80; Add PESH 242, 102, 201, 381, EXSC 382, 384, 385, 465, 480, 401, NUTR 221 and SPMA 501 to list of courses required in the major; Remove PHED 242, 267, 361, 381, 382, 384, 385, 465, 510, 525, 548, NUTR 520, EXSC 485 and 511 from list of required courses in the major
BS	EXSC		Physical Education, Sport and Human Performance	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 127 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce total hours required in the major from 87 to 74; Add EXSC 208, 382, 384, 385, 401, 465, 480, 481, 492, 494, 496, PESH 102, 201, 242, 381 and SPMA 501 to list of required courses in the major; Remove EXSC 495, PHED 208, 242, 267, 361, 381, 382, 384, 385, 465, 480, 481 and NUTR 520 from list of courses required in the major.
BFA	VCOM	GDES	Design	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 124 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce number of credits required in major from 89 to 83; Remove ARTH 175, 176, and FINC 101 from list of courses required in the major; Add FINC 211 and VCOM 444 to list of courses required in the major; Require a minimum grade of "C+" for VCOM 300; Reduce number of general electives from 6 to 0-8
BFA	VCOM	ILUS	Design	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 125 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce number of credits required in major from 93 to 86; Remove ARTH 175, 176, FINC 211, and PHED 267 from list of courses required in major; Add FINC 211 to list of courses required in the major; Require a minimum grade of "C+" for VCOM 300; Reduce number of general electives from 3 to 0-5
BME	CHOR		Music	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 135 to 124; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Reduce number of credits required in major from 82 to 79; Add MUST 593, MUSR 312 and 412 to list of courses in the major; Remove EDCO 203, 306, 351 and MUSR 411 from list of courses required in the major
BME	INST		Music	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 135 to 125; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Reduce number of credits required in major 78 to 77; Require MUST 341 for major; Add MUST 593, MUSR 312 and 412 to list of courses in the major; Remove EDCO 203, 306, 351 and MUSR 411 from list of courses required in the major
BS	ECED		Curriculum and Instruction	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 126 to 123; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Increase number of credits required in major from 83 to 98; Add MATH 150, 291, 292, 293, 393, VPAS 320, BIOL 150, 151, EDCO 350, ECED 392, and ELEM 392 to list of required courses in the major; Remove EDCO 203, 306 and SPED 510 from list of required courses in the major; Change course titles for EDCO 201 and 202
BS	ELEM		Curriculum and Instruction	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 126 to 123; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Increase number of credits required in major from 80 to 93; Add MATH 150, 291, 292, 293, BIOL 150, 151, VPAS 320, EDUC 350, ELEM 392, and ECED 392 to list of required courses in the major; Remove EDCO 203, 306 and SPED 510 from list of required courses in the major;

BS	FMCS		Counseling, Leadership and Educational Studies	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 124 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Require either SPED 561 or 510 in the Early Childhood Studies Concentration
BS	PHED	CERT	Physical Education, Sport and Human Performance	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 127 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Add READ 151, 346, and EDUC 220 and Remove EDCO 203, 306, 351, HLTH 300, PHED 247, and 594 from list of courses required in the major; Change designators to reflect PESH, PETE and EXSC
BS	SPED	LDED	Counseling, Leadership and Educational Studies	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 128 to 121; Change General Education to meet new requirements ; Increase number of credits required in major from 79 to 91; Add MATH 150, 291, 292, 293 and VPAS 320 to list of required courses in the major; Remove EDCO 203 from list of required courses in major; Change title for EDCO 201
BS	SPED	MDSO	Counseling, Leadership and Educational Studies	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 128 to 121; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Increase number of credits required in major from 79 to 91; Add MATH 150, 291, 292, 393 and VPAS 320 to list of required courses in the major; Remove EDCO 203 from list of required courses in major; Change title for EDCO 201
BS	MLED	ELA	Counseling, Leadership and Educational Studies	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 124 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements ; Remove EDCO 203, 306, 351, MLED 305, 315, 325, and 392 from Professional Education Sequence in the major; Add READ 151, 346, MLED 101, 300, 310, 331, 390, and 405 to Professional Education Sequence in the major; English Language Arts and Mathematics Concentration: Remove ENGL 208, 211, READ 321, 461, MATH 101, 104, 202, MAED 200, 301, and 300; English Language Arts and Science Concentration: Remove ENGL 208, 211, READ 321, and 461; Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)"; English Language Arts and Social Studies Concentration: Remove ENGL 208, 211, READ 321 and 461; Replace HIST 111, 112, 211, 212, PLSC 201, 202, ECON 215, GEOG 101, HIST 113, SOCL 101, 201, ANTH 201, 203 with "12 Credits in Social Studies (to include at least 3 designators from ANTH, ECON, HIST, PLSC, SOCL in overall program"
BS	MLED	MATH	Counseling, Leadership and Educational Studies	MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours range required for degree from 127-133 to 120-124; Change General Education to meet new requirements (See Attached Template); Remove EDCO 203, 306, 351, MLED 305, 315, 325, and 392 from Professional Education Sequence in the major; Add READ 151, 346, MLED 101, 300, 310, 331, 390, and 405 to Professional Education Sequence in the major; English Language Arts and Mathematics Concentration: Remove ENGL 208, 211, READ 321, 461, MATH 101, MAED 200, 301, and 300; Mathematics and Science Concentration: Remove MATH 101, 104, 202, MAED 200, 301, and 300; Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)"; Mathematics and Social Studies Concentration: Remove MATH 101, 104, 202, MAED 200, 301, 300; Replace HIST 111, 112, 211, 212, PLSC 201, 202, ECON 215, GEOG 101, HIST 113, SOCL 101, 201, ANTH 201, 203 with "12 Credits in Social Studies (to include at least 3 designators from ANTH, ECON, HIST, PLSC, SOCL in overall program"

BS	MLED	SC	Counseling, Leadership and Educational Studies	<p>MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 127 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Remove EDCO 203, 306, 351, MLED 305, 315, 325, and 392 from Professional Education Sequence in the major; Add READ 151, 346, MLED 101, 300, 310, 331, 390, and 405 to Professional Education Sequence in the major; English Language Arts and Science Concentration: Remove ENGL 208, 211, READ 321, and 461; Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)";</p> <p>Mathematics and Science Concentration: Remove MATH 101, 104, 202, MAED 200, 301, and 300; Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)";</p> <p>Science and Social Studies Concentration: Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)"; Replace HIST 111, 112, 211, 212, PLSC 201, 202, ECON 215, GEOG 101, HIST 113, SOCL 101, 201, ANTH 201, 203 with "12 Credits in Social Studies (to include at least 3 designators from ANTH, ECON, HIST, PLSC, SOCL in overall program"</p>
BS	MLED	SS	Counseling, Leadership and Educational Studies	<p>MODIFY PROGRAM: Reduce total hours required for degree from 127 to 120; Change General Education to meet new requirements; Remove EDCO 203, 306, 351, MLED 305, 315, 325, and 392 from Professional Education Sequence in the major; Add READ 151, 346, MLED 101, 300, 310, 331, 390, and 405 to Professional Education Sequence in the major; English Language Arts and Science Concentration: Remove ENGL 208, 211, READ 321, and 461; Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)";</p> <p>Mathematics and Science Concentration: Remove MATH 101, 104, 202, MAED 200, 301, and 300; Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)";</p> <p>Science and Social Studies Concentration: Replace BIOL 150/151, 205, 206, CHEM 105, CHEM 106/108, PHYS 201, 202, GEOL 110/113, 210/211, CHEM 104, PHYS 201, 253 with "15 credits in Sciences (to include at least three designators from BIOL, CHEM, GEOL, PHYS in overall program)"; Replace HIST 111, 112, 211, 212, PLSC 201, 202, ECON 215, GEOG 101, HIST 113, SOCL 101, 201, ANTH 201, 203 with "12 Credits in Social Studies (to include at least 3 designators from ANTH, ECON, HIST, PLSC, SOCL in overall program"</p>

The following 1 Proposal for Program Change (Minor) was approved and can be found on the Curriculum Action System. It requires no further action:

Minor	Title	Department	Action
OUTL	Outdoor Leadership	Physical Education, Sport and Human Performance	MODIFY PROGRAM: Add OUTL 201, 301, 401, 351, PESH 124, 125, 128, 152, 165, 166, 168, 170 and 172 to list of courses required in the minor; Remove PHED 379, 482, 307, 389, 120, 122, 304, 206, 224, 225, 226 and PHED 282 from list of courses required in the minor

The following **24 Proposals for Course Action** were approved and can be found on the Curriculum Action System. They require no further action:

Subject	Course	Title	Department	Action
BIOL	450	Honors: Selected Topics in Biology	Biology	DROP COURSE
BIOL	529	Stem Cell Biology	Biology	NEW COURSE
EDCO	350	Academic and Social Strategies for Establishing an Inclusive Classroom Climate	Counseling, Leadership & Educational Studies	MODIFY COURSE: Change Credit Hours from 1 to 3; Change Lecture Hours from 1 to 3; Change Lab Hours from 0 to 1; Change Catalog Title, Catalog Description, Goals for the Course and Teaching Method
EDUC	410	Education in a Democracy: Broadening Professional Perspectives	Curriculum and Pedagogy	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from EDCO to EDUC; Change Prerequisite from "Completion of all core courses except for EDUC 401 and EDUC 402. Admission to Teacher Education Program." to "Completion of all core courses except EDUC 400, 401, 402, and 403. Admission to Teacher Education Program."; Change Corequisite from "EDUC 402" to "EDUC 402 or EDUC 403"
ENGL	550	Topics in Critical Reading	English	NEW COURSE
LEAD	120F	Theory and Practice of Peer Leadership: Tutoring	General Education	NEW COURSE
MLED	101	Symposium in Middle Level Education	Counseling, Leadership & Educational Studies	MODIFY COURSE: Change Credit Hours from 0 to 1
MLSC	102	Introduction to Leadership	Academic Affairs	NEW COURSE
MLSC	102L	Introduction to Leadership Lab	Academic Affairs	NEW COURSE
MLSC	201	Innovative Team Leadership	Academic Affairs	NEW COURSE
MLSC	201L	Innovative Team Leadership Lab	Academic Affairs	NEW COURSE
MLSC	202	Foundations of Leadership	Academic Affairs	NEW COURSE
MLSC	202L	Foundations of Leadership Lab	Academic Affairs	NEW COURSE
MUST	319	Vocal Pedagogy	Music	MODIFY COURSE: Change Prerequisite from "MUSA211D or permission of the instructor." to "permission of the instructor."

READ	331	Foundations of Literacy for Middle Level and Secondary Students	Curriculum and Pedagogy	NEW COURSE
SCWK	330	Research Methods for Social Work	Social Work	MODIFY COURSE: Remove Prerequisites from the course
PETE	512	Skill Themes and Movement Concepts	Physical Education, Sport & Human Performance	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from PHED to PETE; change number from 112 to 512; add pre-req “For physical education majors or MAT students only”
PETE	550	Adapted Physical Activity and Sport	PESH	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from PHED to PETE
PETE	566	Elementary Physical Education Teaching Methods	PESH	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from PHED to PETE; add co-req of EDCO 350
PETE	590	Assessment in Physical Education	PESH	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from PHED to PETE
PETE	591	Secondary Physical Education Teaching Methods	PESH	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from PHED to PETE
SPMA	510	Financial Management of Fitness and Interscho	PESH	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from PHED to SPMA; change pre-req to “Junior status or above or graduate standing as a SPMA, EXSC, ATRN, or Physical Education major”
SPED	575	Educational Procedures for Students with Ment	Counseling, Leadership & Educational Studies	MODIFY COURSE: add co-req of EDCO 350
WRIT	511	Topics in Writing and Critical Communication	English	NEW COURSE

The following 4 items were approved at the College Assembly Level and require no further action:

Subject	Course	Title	Department	Action
EDCO	201	Supporting English as a Second Language Student in the General Education Classroom	Counseling, Leadership & Educational Studies	MODIFY COURSE: Change Catalog Title, Catalog Description and Goals for the Course
EDCO	202	Supporting Exceptional and Gifted Learners in the General Education Classroom	Counseling, Leadership & Educational Studies	MODIFY COURSE: Change Catalog Title, Catalog Description and Goals for the Course
EXSC	300	Sociocultural Dimensions of Physical Activity and Exercise	Physical Education, Sport and Human Performance	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from PHED to EXSC; Change Catalog Title
INGS	201	Introduction to Study Abroad	Interdisciplinary Studies	MODIFY COURSE: Change Course Designator from INAS to INGS